

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE LISA GILL

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 1313 OF 2025



Between:

Daggumalli Lakshmi Kumari, W/o. Late Srirama Murthy, Aged- 61 years,
Occ House wife, R/o. Door No. 20-10-6, Sambhunipeta, Palakollu, West
Godavari District.

Appellant

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh., Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
3. Commissioner and Director of Higher Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
4. Regional Joint Director of Higher Education, Rajahmundry East Godavari District.
5. The Principal, A.S.N.M.Govt. Degree College, Palakollu, West Godavari District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through her Advocate ANGADA SATYA RAGHAVENDRA presented this Under Clause 15 of Letter Patent is filed against the Judgment passed in W.P.No. 27453/2022, dated.10/04/2025 passed by his Lord Ship in High Court of AP.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ANGADA SATYA RAGHAVENDRA Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Ganesh Paladugu, GP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Principal, A.S.N.M.Govt. Degree College, Palakollu, West Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **Writ Appeal** should not be admitted on or before 10.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Sri Ganesh Paladugu, learned Assistant Government Pleader appears on behalf of respondents 1 to 4.

Notice issued to the 5th respondent has not been received served otherwise.

Issue fresh notice to the 5th respondent.

List on 10.04.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal, A.S.N.M.Govt. Degree College, Palakollu, West Godavari District (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. ANGADA SATYA RAGHAVENDRA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

LG,J

&

NJS,J

DATED: 13/03/2026

LIST ON 10.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.1313 of 2025

